

No. 18-317

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN METZGAR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KBR, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

RAYMOND B. BIAGINI	WARREN W. HARRIS
ROBERT A. MATTHEWS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL L. RUSSELL JR.	YVONNE Y. HO
MARIANNE F. KIES	BRACEWELL LLP
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 Houston, Texas 77002
One CityCenter	(713) 223-2300
850 Tenth Street, NW	warren.harris@bracewell.com
Washington, DC 20001	
(202) 662-6000	

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ADDITIONAL STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Pre-remand proceedings.....	4
B. The expanded record on remand and the district court’s factual findings.....	6
C. The district court’s decision on remand	9
D. The Fourth Circuit’s decision	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. There Is No Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review.....	12
A. The courts of appeals agree the political question doctrine can bar review of tort suits challenging professional military judgments.	12
B. Petitioners’ proposal to make all tort claims against battlefield contractors justiciable contravenes this Court’s precedent.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Asserted conflicts on other issues are irrelevant to the outcome of this case.....	24
II. Review Also Should Be Denied Because Of Serious Vehicle Problems.....	26
A. Petitioners embraced the legal framework they now attempt to challenge.	26
B. Petitioners' claims are preempted by the combatant-activities exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	28
III. The Fourth Circuit's Ruling Is Correct.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14-15, 34
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	28
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Freeman v. Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018).....	25
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	16-17
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 12, 18, 25, 30
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	27
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).....	30
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Md. 2010).....	31
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013).....	5
<i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2833 (2014).....	5
<i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015).....	6
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11, 16, 25
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	25
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	27
<i>S. Power Co. v. N.C. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 508 (1924).....	27
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 28-31
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), <i>overruled in part by Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14-15, 33
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	21
<i>Wu v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14-15
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11, 16-17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	3, 15, 28
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	34
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(4).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Dignified Burial and Other Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-260, 126 Stat. 2417.....	34
 REGULATIONS	
48 C.F.R. § 16.305.....	35
48 C.F.R. § 52.246-5.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	PAGE(S)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Appellants, <i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-1430)	26
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) (No. 13-1241)	6, 15, 29
Br. in Opp'n to Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) (No. 13-1241)	21, 27
Pet. for Reh'g <i>En Banc</i> , <i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-1960)	27
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) (No. 13-1241)	5, 24
VA's <i>Airborne Hazards and Open Burn Pit</i> <i>Registry</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veteran Aff., https://www.publichealth.va.gov/exposures/ burnpits/registry.asp (last visited Dec. 14, 2018)	35
